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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,186,780$         
Current portion of restricted investments 12,245                  
Accounts receivable, net 5,328,849             
Prepaid expenses and other 481,065                

Total Current Assets 16,008,939           

Restricted investments, long-term portion 3,297,136             
Capital assets, net 125,839,259         

 Total Assets 145,145,334         

Deferred outflow of resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability 6,045,944             
Deferred OPEB 271,503                

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 6,317,447             

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources 151,462,781$       

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 3,447,394$           
Accrued interest 888,993                
Accrued liabilities and other 7,850,418             
Accrued compensated absences 1,361,085             
Current portion of other long-term liabilities 1,239,790             
Current portion of loan payable 957,706                
Current portion of bonds payable 1,380,000             

Total Current Liabilities 17,125,386           

Other long-term liabilities 2,164,134             
Other long-term debt 1,800,000             
Loan payable, long-term portion 25,626,019           
Bonds payable, long-term portion 39,051,452           
Net pension liability 33,432,199           
Net OPEB liability 7,149,406             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 109,223,210         

126,348,596         

Deferred inflow of resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance 274,319                
Deferred inflow of pension liability 1,046,457             
Deferred inflow on OPEB 1,019,555             

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 2,340,331             

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 40,745,619           
Restricted for debt service 6,629,266             
Unrestricted (24,601,031)          

Total Net Position 22,773,854           

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position 151,462,781$       

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Operating revenues:
Food and beverage 1,470,197$        
Admissions 588,982             
Facility rentals 3,242,922          
Satellite wagering 540,835             
Parking 501,972             
Leases/operating agreement 2,565,457          
Surf and Turf 2,679,168          
Sponsorships 57,034               
State apportionment 12,597,675        
Other 1,022,223          

Total operating revenues 25,266,465        

Operating expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost 14,745,553        
Pension cost 4,624,905          
Food and beverage 2,517,909          
Entertainment 57,406               
Maintenance 5,270,290          
Facilities and related supplies 1,049,571          
Insurance 1,140,617          
Depreciation 7,090,919          
Professional services 741,562             
Marketing 229,814             
Other post-employment benefit cost 2,754,273          
Other 352,955             

Total operating expenses 40,575,774        

Loss from operations (15,309,309)       

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 127,497             
Interest expense (2,646,213)         
Other 108,095             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,410,621)         

Change in net position (17,719,930)       

Net position, beginning of year 40,493,784        

Net position, end of year 22,773,854$      

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from operations 20,595,897$      
Payments to vendors (9,931,536)         
Payments to employees (15,840,646)       

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (5,176,285)         

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets (9,510,600)         
Payments on long-term debt (2,266,815)         
Proceeds on long-term debt 1,250,000          
Interest paid on long-term debt (3,036,894)         

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and related financing activities (13,564,309)       

Cash flows from investing activities:
Sales of investments 3,319,885          
Interest income 235,592             

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 3,555,477          

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,185,117)       

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 25,371,897        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 10,186,780$      

Reconciliation of loss from operations to net cash provided y operating activities:
Loss from operations (15,309,309)$     

Adjustments to reconcile loss from operations to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 7,090,919          
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (4,670,568)         
Prepaid expenses and other 268,904             
Accounts payable 1,159,684          
Accrued liabilities and other 3,161,593          
Accrued compensated absences (1,633,837)         
OPEB liability 2,754,273          
Net pension liability 2,002,056          

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (5,176,285)$       

Noncash disclosure of capital and related financing activities:
Amortization of bond premium 185,028$           

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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Service retirement:

Vested deferred retirement:

Contributions:
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Plan description:

Benefits provided:

Contributions: 
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California state employees covered by benefit terms:

OPEB liabilities, OPEB expense and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB: 

35



Actuarial assumptions:
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

District's proportion of net pension liability 0.09858% 0.09487% 0.09378% 0.09378% 0.99400%
District's proportionate share of net pension liability 23,470,069            31,413,325    34,264,531    30,334,441    33,432,199    
District's covered-employee payroll 10,421,064$          10,615,325$  10,871,062$  11,833,133$  12,512,491$  
District's proportionate share of net pension liability as a percentage

of its covered-employee payroll 225.22% 295.92% 315.19% 256.35% 267.19%
Plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 74.17% 66.81% 66.42% 71.83% 71.34%

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only five
years are shown.
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENTS

SCHEDULE OF PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Actuarially Determined Contribution 2,543,143$     2,771,056$    3,096,513$     3,508,797$    3,742,147$    
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (2,543,143)     (2,771,056)     (3,096,513)     (3,508,797)     (3,754,675)     
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                   -$                  -$                   -$                   (12,528)$        

Covered Payroll 10,421,064$   10,615,325$  10,871,062$   11,833,133$  12,512,491$  

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 24.40% 26.10% 28.48% 29.65% 30.01%

Note to Schedule:
Valuation Date: June 30, 2019

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Cost Method
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Asset valuation method Direct rate smoothing
Inflation
Payroll Growth
Projected Salary Increases
Investment Rate of Return 7.25% (net of administrative expenses)
Retirement Age

Mortality The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS' specific data. The table includes 15 
years of mortality improvements using 90 percent of Society of Actuaries' Scale 2016. For more 
details on this table, please refer to the 2017 experience study report.

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only five years
are shown.

2.625%
2.875%
Varies by Entry Age and Service

All other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the period from 1997 to 2015, including updates to salary increase, 
mortality and retirement rates. The Experience Study report may be accessed on the CalPERS 
website at www.calpers.ca.gov under Forms and Publications.
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 13,340$               155,433$             2,596,178$          
Interest on the total OPEB liability 15,744                 181,065               258,346               
Differences between expected and actual experience (32,592)                (87,443)                (213,866)              
Changes of assumptions (15,186)                175,087               94,221                 
Benefit payments (10,649)                (130,860)              (209,926)              
Net change in total OPEB liability (29,343)                293,282               2,524,953            
Total OPEB liability - beginning 393,881               4,447,534            4,740,816            
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 364,538               4,740,816            7,265,769            

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer PayGO contributions 10,649                 130,860               209,926               
Employer prefunding contributions 754                      13,471                 36,868                 
Active member contributions 754                      13,471                 36,868                 
Net investment income 93                        2,225                   2,347                   
Benefit payments (10,656)                (130,860)              (209,926)              
Administrative expense (1)                         (5)                         (35)                       
Other 1,594                   -                           -                           
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,593                   29,161                 76,048                 
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 901                      11,154                 40,315                 
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 2,494$                 40,315$               116,363$             

District's net OPEB Liability - ending (a) - (b) 362,044$             4,700,501$          7,149,406$          

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.68% 0.85% 1.60%

Notes to Schedule: None

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of
implementation.  Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

Changes in assumptions: In 2019, the mortality improvement scale was updated to the Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2019. In
December 2019, the ACA Excise Tax was repealed and removed from the actuarial assumptions.
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THE 22ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020
19,101$               225,512$             332,433$             

(11,403)                (57,274)                (248,024)              
7,698$                 168,238$             84,409$               

72$                      160$                    1,122$                 

60% 25% 74.61%

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions:

Valuation Date June 30, 2020

Actuarial Cost Method
Discount Rate 6.75%
General Inflation 2.25%
Payroll Growth Varies by age and service
Mortality, Disability, Termination, 
Retirement
Medical Trend

   an ultimate rate of 4.50% through 2036 then to 4.25% for years later

   an ultimate rate of 4.50% through 2036 then to 4.25% for years later
Dental -  0.01% for 2020 and 4.50% for 2021 through 2036,
   then 4.25% thereafter

Actuarially Determined Contribution
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contributions
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)

Expected return on assets

Percentage of ADC made by employer

Post-Medicare -  7.50% for 2021, decreasing 0.50% per year to

Entry Age Normal

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of
implementation.  Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

Pre-Medicare - 7.50% for 2021, decreasing 0.50% per year to

CalPERS 1997-2015 Experience Study;
Mortality Improvement - Mortality projected fully generational with Scale MP-
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE - FAIR REVENUES AND EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Operating revenues:
Food and beverage 1,470,197$        
Admissions 588,982             
Facility rentals 3,242,922          
Parking 501,972             
Sponsorships 57,034               
Other 1,022,223          

Total revenues 6,883,330          

Operating expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost 14,745,553        
Food and beverage 2,517,909          
Entertainment 57,406               
Maintenance 5,270,290          
Facilities and related supplies 1,049,571          
Insurance 1,140,617          
Depreciation 7,090,919          
Professional services 741,562             
Marketing 229,814             
Other 352,955             

Total expenses 33,196,596        

Fair revenues over expenses (26,313,266)$     

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,251,544$         (64,764)$               -$                         -$                         10,186,780$         
Current portion of restricted investments -                           12,245                  -                           -                           12,245                  
Accounts receivable, net 4,628,849             -                           700,000                -                           5,328,849             
Prepaid expenses and other 464,097                16,968                  -                           -                           481,065                

Total Current Assets 15,344,490           (35,551)                 700,000                -                           16,008,939           

Restricted investments, long-term portion -                           3,297,136             -                           -                           3,297,136             
Capital assets, net 43,944,960           81,894,299           -                           -                           125,839,259         

 Total Assets 59,289,450           85,155,884           700,000                -                           145,145,334         

Deferred outflow of resources:
Deferred outflow of pension liability 6,045,944             -                           -                           -                           6,045,944             
Deferred OPEB 271,503                -                           -                           -                           271,503                

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 6,317,447             -                           -                           -                           6,317,447             

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources 65,606,897$         85,155,884$         700,000$              -$                         151,462,781$       

Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 3,405,265$           42,129$                -$                         -$                         3,447,394$           
Accrued interest 410,186                478,807                -                           -                           888,993                
Accrued liabilities and other 7,655,018             195,400                -                           -                           7,850,418             
Accrued compensated absences 1,361,085             -                           -                           -                           1,361,085             
Current portion of other long-term liabilities 1,239,790             -                           -                           -                           1,239,790             
Current portion of loan payable 957,706                -                           -                           -                           957,706                
Current portion of bonds payable -                           1,380,000             -                           -                           1,380,000             

Total Current Liabilities 15,029,050           2,096,336             -                           -                           17,125,386           

Other long-term liabilities 2,164,134             -                           -                           -                           2,164,134             
Other long-term debt 1,800,000             -                           -                           -                           1,800,000             
Loan payable, long-term portion 25,626,019           -                           -                           -                           25,626,019           
Bonds payable, long-term portion -                           39,051,452           -                           -                           39,051,452           
Net pension liability 33,432,199           -                           -                           -                           33,432,199           
Net OPEB liability 7,149,406             -                           -                           -                           7,149,406             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 70,171,758           39,051,452           -                           -                           109,223,210         

85,200,808           41,147,788           -                           -                           126,348,596         

Deferred inflow of resources:
Deferred gain on debt defeasance -                           274,319                -                           -                           274,319                
Deferred inflow of pension liability 1,046,457             -                           -                           -                           1,046,457             
Deferred inflow on OPEB 1,019,555             -                           -                           -                           1,019,555             

Total Deferred Inflow of Resources 2,066,012             274,319                -                           -                           2,340,331             

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 5,972,165             34,773,454           -                           -                           40,745,619           
Restricted for debt service -                           6,629,266             -                           -                           6,629,266             
Unrestricted (27,632,088)          2,331,057             700,000                -                           (24,601,031)          

Total Net Position (21,659,923)          43,733,777           700,000                -                           22,773,854           

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position 65,606,897$         85,155,884$         700,000$              -$                         151,462,781$       

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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22nd DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND ITS BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

DAA RTA RTLC Eliminations Total
Operating revenues:

Food and beverage 1,470,197$        -$                      -$                      -$                      1,470,197$        
Concessions/carnivals -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Admissions 588,982             -                        -                        -                        588,982             
Facility rentals 3,242,922          -                        -                        -                        3,242,922          
Satellite wagering 540,835             -                        -                        -                        540,835             
Parking 501,972             -                        -                        -                        501,972             
Leases/operating agreement 1,865,457          -                        700,000             -                        2,565,457          
Surf and Turf 2,679,168          -                        -                        -                        2,679,168          
Sponsorships 57,034              -                        -                        -                        57,034              
State apportionment 12,597,675        -                        -                        -                        12,597,675        
Other 1,022,223          -                        -                        -                        1,022,223          

Total operating revenues 24,566,465        -                        700,000             -                        25,266,465        

Operating expenses:
Payroll and related benefits, excluding pension cost 14,745,553        -                        -                        -                        14,745,553        
Pension cost 4,624,905          -                        -                        -                        4,624,905          
Food and beverage 2,517,909          -                        -                        -                        2,517,909          
Entertainment 57,406              -                        -                        -                        57,406              
Maintenance 4,737,610          532,680             -                        -                        5,270,290          
Facilities and related supplies 1,049,571          -                        -                        -                        1,049,571          
Insurance 1,021,663          118,954             -                        -                        1,140,617          
Depreciation 1,466,893          5,624,026          -                        -                        7,090,919          
Professional services 728,562             13,000              -                        -                        741,562             
Marketing 229,814             -                        -                        -                        229,814             
Other post-employment benefit cost 2,754,273          -                        -                        -                        2,754,273          
Other (8,364)               361,319             -                        -                        352,955             

Total operating expenses 33,925,795        6,649,979          -                        -                        40,575,774        

Loss from operations (9,359,330)        (6,649,979)        700,000             -                        (15,309,309)      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Interest income 122,297             5,199                1                       -                        127,497             
Interest expense (937,927)           (1,708,286)        -                        -                        (2,646,213)        
Other 108,252             -                        (157)                  -                        108,095             

-                    
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (707,378)           (1,703,087)        (156)                  -                        (2,410,621)        

(Loss) income before transfers (10,066,708)      (8,353,066)        699,844             -                        (17,719,930)      

Transfers in -                        855,014             -                        (855,014)           -                        
Transfer out (855,014)           -                        -                        855,014             -                        

Change in net position (10,921,722)      (7,498,052)        699,844             -                        (17,719,930)      
-                    

Net position, beginning of year (10,738,201)      51,231,829        156                   -                        40,493,784        
-                    

Net position, end of year (21,659,923)$     43,733,777$      700,000$           -$                      22,773,854$      

See Notes to Financial Statements. 
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